(c).      That  this  Hon’ble  Tribunal
may  kindly  declare  the  retention  of
quarter  by  the  applicant  at  Daund
during his sickness as authorized one.

(d).      That  this  Hon’ble  Tribunal
may  kindly  direct  the  Respondents  to
refund Rs.1,00,107/- (Rs. One Lakh One-
Hundred  Seven  only)  recovered  towards
the  recovery  the  damage  rent  for  the
period from February, 2010 to December
2012.

(e).      That  this  Hon’ble  Tribunal
may kindly order the Respondents to pay

12%  interest  for  illegal  recovery  of
damage rent